SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1818

A RESOLUTION honoring the Boy Scouts of America's contributions to society and vision for the future and congratulating the Boy Scouts of America on its $100 \mathrm{th}$ Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America was established in 1910 to teach patriotism, courage, self-reliance and kindred values; and

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America today is the largest youth service organization in America, with nearly 3 million members learning responsible citizenship, character development, and self-reliance through participation in a wide range of outdoor activities, educational programs and career-oriented programs in partnership with community organizations; and

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America will celebrate its 100th Anniversary on February 8, 2010; and

WHEREAS, A core value of the Boy Scouts of America is service to others; and

WHEREAS, The Boy Scouts of America is celebrating Scouting's 100th Anniversary with the theme "Celebrating the Adventure, Continuing the Journey"; and

WHEREAS, Membership in the Boy Scouts of America has been shown to improve a Scout's likelihood for success as an adult and enhance the quality of life in the community where he resides: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we do hereby recognize the impact of this great organization and the importance of its 100 years of service to the citizens of this community and communities across America by proclaiming February 8, 2010 as Boy Scouts of America 100 Years of Scouting Day; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Jeffrey R. Moe, Scout Executive, Jayhawk Area Council, 1020 S.E. Monroe St., Topeka, KS 66612; Timothy C. Bugg, Scout Executive, Heart of America Council, 10210 Holmes Rd., Kansas City, MO 64131; Mike Johnson, Scout Executive, Quivira Council, 1555 E. 2nd St., Wichita, KS 67214; Stacy Huff, Scout Executive, Coronado Area Council, 644 S. Ohio, PO Box 912, Salina, KS 67402; John Hogg, Scout Executive, Santa Fe Trail Council, 1513 E. Fulton Ter., Garden City, KS 67846; Alan Franks, Scout Executive, Pony Express Council, 1704 Buckingham St., St. Joseph, MO 64506; Dean Ertel, Scout Executive, Ozark Trails Council, 1616 S. Eastgate, Springfield, MO 65809.

Senate Resolution No. 1818 was sponsored by Senators Hensley and Abrams, Apple, Barnett, Brownlee, Bruce, Brungardt, Colyer, Donovan, Emler, Faust-Goudeau, Francisco, Haley, Holland, Huelskamp, Huntington, Kelly, Kelsey, Kultala, Lee, Lynn, Marshall, Masterson, McGinn, Morris, Ostmeyer, Owens, Petersen, Pilcher-Cook, Pyle, Reitz, D. Schmidt, V. Schmidt, Schodorf, Steineger, Taddiken, Teichman, Umbarger, Vratil and Wagle.

I hereby certity that the al and was adopted by that b	U	ted in the SENATE,
1	·	
_		
		President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.